
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda
Monday, 24 September 2018 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance. Doors to the Tourist Information Centre will be opened at 
17:45pm at the earliest and members of public will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
Members of public are advised that they will need to sign in to comply with health and safety 
legislation.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Declarations of interest
3.  Minutes of previous Charity Committee held on 25 June 2018 To Follow
4.  Notification of any additional urgent items
5.  1 - 10Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2018-19

(Ian Sycamore, External Funding Manager)

6.  11 - 16Land at the Stade – East Hastings Sea Angling Association
(Amy Terry, Estates Manager)

7.  17 - 52Foreshore Trust - Annual Report and Final Accounts 2017-18
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

8.  53 - 80Finance Report
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

9.  Minutes of Coastal Users Group (18 September 2018) 81 - 86
10.  Urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 24th September 2018

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2018-19

Report By: Victoria Conheady
Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture, Economic 
Development Manager

Purpose of Report

1. To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of 
applications for the Small Grants Programme Round 8 2018-19.

2. To consider the GAP recommendations on the changes to the Grants Programme

Recommendation(s)

1. That the meeting consider for approval the Small Grants recommendations of the 
GAP as set out in Appendix 1

2. That the meeting defer a decision regarding the various changes to the Grants 
Programme, to allow a full review of the current grant schemes

Reasons for Recommendations

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards 
that can be funded from the available 2018-19 budget. 
The GAP  proposed changes for the Grants Programme and  these  implications 
across the scheme should be considered in more detail prior to further consideration 
and decision by the Charity Committee.

Background
1. The Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme is a small grants scheme 

to address the Foreshore Trust's stated charitable priorities and 
obligations.

2. £60,000 is available for the 2018-19 financial year for small grants of up to £5,000 
each.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

3. The process used to invite and evaluate grant applications was in accordance 
with the protocols agreed by the Charity Committee in December 2014.

4. The Panel met in July 2018 to discuss the respective merits of each 
application. Its recommendations are set out in the report from the Panel 
Chair (Appendix 1).

5. All of the applications for funding were assessed in terms of the organisations' 
ability to deliver their proposals, how closely the proposed activities match the 
priorities of the Charity Committee, value for money and a fair distribution of 
funds amongst all the priorities and members of the community.

6. In total, seventeen projects are recommended for approval with some of these 
subject to conditions. All o f  the approved projects are to be delivered 
between October 2018 and September 2019. The amount recommended totals 
£60,000.

7. Out of the 17 organisations, 4 were new applicants. 

8. The additional GAP recommendations in item 10 of Appendix 1 relate to 
changes in the current implementation of both the small grants and events 
grant programme.  Given these requests for change it is pertinent to re-assess 
the whole Grant Programme scheme for consideration at a later meeting.  

Policy Implications

9. The Foreshore Trust's Grants Schemes support activities that impact 
positively on the social and economic wellbeing of residents in the Borough, 
as well as assisting organisations in delivering a range of activities for local 
people that might otherwise be unavailable. 

Wards Affected

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, 
Gensing, Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, 
Tressell, West St. Leonards, Wishing Tree

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Page 2



Report Template v29.0

Additional Information

Appendix 1 – Report by the Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel with the Panel’s 
recommendations.

Officer to Contact

Ian Sycamore
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451339

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 24th September 2018

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme Round 8 2018-19 
Grant Advisory Panel’s recommendations

Report By: Andrew Colquhoun
Chair, Foreshore Trust Grants Advisory Panel

Purpose of Report

To make recommendations as to which organisations should be funded under the 
Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme Round 8 2018-19 and the allocations that 
will be made to each.  Additionally to consider changes proposed to the Grant 
Programme.

Recommend
[...]
om particular organisations.  

6. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure the activities and 
organisations supported were as broad as possible and reflected all the priorities set 
out by the charity committee. 

7. Following a full assessment process, GAP members agreed to the recommendations 
shown in Appendix 2.

8. Of the 32 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 
17 of these be approved for funding at various levels, subject to particular conditions 
where required. 

9. All the approved projects are to be delivered starting from October 2018 to 
September 2019. The amount recommended totals £60,000.  

10. Additionally, at its meeting the Grant Advisory Panel also discussed the implications 
of administering the scheme and the impact achieved from funding and recommended 
the following proposals:

-  To introduce a minimum level of grant application of £750 to apply to both the 
Foreshore Trust Small and Event Grant Programmes.
- To increase the maximum grant level of grant application to £6,000 for the 
Foreshore Trust Small Grant Programme.

Page 6



Report Template v29.0

- To increase the maximum grant level of grant application to £3,000 for the 
Foreshore Trust Event Grant Programme.
- To consider changes to the eligible area for the Events Grant Programme 
(currently limited to Foreshore Trust owned land).
- To consider the development of a specific Foreshore Trust logo to be used by 
successful applicants to promote and market the grants programmes. 

Policy Implications

12. The Foreshore Trust's Small Grants Programme is a funding regime that will impact 
positively on the economic and financial environment in the Borough, and will assist 
organisations in delivering a range of activities for local people.

Wards Affected

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree

Area(s) Affected

Central Hastings, East Hastings, North St. Leonards, South St. Leonards

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues Yes 
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No

Background Information

Appendix 2 – Foreshore Trust Small Grants Round 8 18-19 Recommended 
Applications

Officer to Contact

Ian Sycamore
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451339

Page 7



Report Template v29.0

Appendix 2 – Foreshore Trust Small Grants 
Foreshore Small Grants Programme Round 8 2018-19 – Recommended applications
Applicant Project Name Funding 

recommended
Age UK East 
Sussex

Volunteer Opportunities at Age UK East Sussex Information Centre in 
Hastings
The project is to recruit and train a team of ten Volunteer Information and 
Advice Assistants to support the delivery of their free Information and Advice 
service from the Age UK East Sussex Information Centre at Queens Road in 
Hastings. The volunteers will provide a front line point of contact for drop in 
clients and those contacting the service by telephone and email.

£4,121

Baby Basics 
Hastings (part 
of King’s 
Church)

New applicant

Baby Basics Hastings 
Supporting mothers who are in poverty and their newborn babies, as referred 
by local healthcare professionals, to give their newborns a good start in life. 
Most of the pregnant women referred so far have been homeless, victims of 
human trafficking or victims of domestic violence. When they are about a 
month away from their due date, they supply the basics they will need when 
their babies arrive.

£3,500

Bexleigh, 
Hythe and 
Abbey Drive 
Residents 
Association

Sophie’s play space a space for all
The group raised 60k to install some play equipment in their neighbourhood 
and would now like to make thi
[...]
pport and therapy care. Local need far exceeds the current 
capacity and they are applying for funding to provide care for 50 local people.  

£5,000

Hastings & 
Rother YMCA

Cabin Revival
The Y has an exterior building which they call variously the Cabin or the 
Outdoor Classroom! This cabin is used as classroom space but is in dire 
need of refurbishment, as they need to replace the roof and flooring and 
upgrade the kitchenette. 

£4,121

Total £60,000

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 24 September 2018

Report Title: Land at the Stade – East Hastings Angling Association

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues

Purpose of Report

To seek approval to grant a lease.

Recommendation(s)

1. That Charity Committee agrees to grant a lease of land at the Stade to East 
Hastings Sea Angling Association on the terms set out in the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

The terms of the proposed lease are considered to be the best that can reasonably be 
obtained for the charity.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

1. As part of the re-development of the Stade area a balcony was constructed 
between the East Hastings Sea Angling Association (EHSAA) clubhouse building 
and Stade Hall.  

2. EHSAA were to take  on responsibility for maintaining the structure so a lease of 
the land it was built on (shown coloured blue and pink on the attached plan) was 
granted to them.

3. A report was obtained from external Surveyor's, Dyer & Hobbis. This advised that 
letting the land to EHSAA would enable them to benefit from the improvement 
works at the Stade and appeared to be consistent with the objectives of the Charity.  
In addition the land has nominal value and usefulness, the Charity already receives 
the benefit of rent from the clubhouse building and will receive the benefit of the 
structure built on the land at lease expiry.  In their opinion the value of the 
leasehold interest assuming a term co-terminus with the clubhouse building (until 
31 March 2029) is at or about  £1 per annum.  

4. Unfortunately due to an error in the report to Charity Committee the lease was only 
granted until March 2019 not 2029.

Proposal

5. There is strict regulation of the disposal of land and land interests of charities and 
for a commercial lease of more than 7 years the trustees:

 Must obtain and consider on the proposed disposition views from a qualified 
surveyor instructed by the trustee and acting exclusively on behalf of the charity;

 Advertise the proposed disposition for such period and in such manner as the 
surveyor recommends in the report, unless the surveyor has advised that it is not 
in the best interests of the charity to advertise it; and

 Decide that it is satisfied, having considered the report, that the terms of the 
proposed disposition are the best that can reasonably be obtained for the 
charity.

6. As there has been an error Charity Committee are asked to approve renewing the 
lease for a term from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2029  at a rent of £1 per annum in 
line with the external Surveyor’s  report.

Wards Affected

N/A

Policy Implications

Page 12



Report Template v29.0

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications x
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

Plan ESAD 1585 attached. 

Officer to Contact

Amy Terry
aterry@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451640

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



First Floor Balcony
East Hastings Sea Angling Association
The Stade
Hastings

Mar 2013 ST ESAD 1585

±
© Crown Copyright and database right [2013]. Ordnance Survey [100021328]

1:500Date: Scale:

Estates Manager:
Amy Terry M.R.I.C.S.
Aquila House, Breeds Place,
Hastings, East Sussex TN34 3UY
Tel: 01424 451085      Fax: 01424 451515
email: estates@hastings.gov.uk

Drawn: Drawing No:

Pink Land - All Levels
Blue Land - First Floor and Supportings Pillars only.
(Supporting pillars indicated with a cross)

X

X

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 24 September 2018

Report Title: Foreshore Trust – Annual Report and Final Accounts 2017-18

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director of Financial Services and 
Revenues (Chief Finance Officer)

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this is for members of the Committee to consider the 2017/18 Annual 
Report and Financial Accounts

Recommendation(s)

1. The Annual Report and Financial Accounts for 2017/18 are approved.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which must be done by the 30th September each year.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The Annual Report and Accounts are attached to this report. The Council has 
received an unqualified opinion on the accounts from the external auditor, 
Manningtons.

2. The Committee is recommended to approve the Annual Report and Accounts.

Final position 2017/18

3. A surplus of £253,000 was achieved as detailed in the Statement of Financial 
Activities section of the Trustee’s report which was below expectations, principally 
due to lower income from car parking charges than budgeted.

4. In terms of net current assets (effectively the cash position) the balance is 
£1,445,112 as at 31 March 2018, whilst total funds (which includes all assets) 
amount to £2,630,833.

5. The 
[...]


Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

ii) The Protector

When considering the request of the former independent Trustees to appoint the Council as Trustee, the
Commission was concerned regarding the potential conflict of interest between the Council’s position as
charitable Trustee and as local authority and how to address this. Part of the solution was the requirement in the
2011 Scheme for the appointment of a Protector, who is required to be a qualified accountant.

The present Protector is Christopher May, MA, FCA, who was appointed as first Protector and has been
subsequently re-appointed for two further three year terms of office. The role of the Protector is essentially to
act as whistle blower and watchdog against the Council acting in breach of trust and to guard against situations
where a conflict of interest is not being managed properly. As a chartered accountant he is equipped to scrutinise
the Council’s charity accounts. The Protector is required to report any matters of serious concern to the Charity
Commission and must prepare an annual report on his activities for inclusion in the Charity’s Annual Report.

Consultation

The 2011 Scheme makes provision for consultation in two areas of the Charity’s operation. Namely:-

i) Coastal Users’ Group The Trustee is required to consult with and have regard to the recommendations of the
Coastal Users’ Group (CUG) in relation to certain matters, namely:-

• the standards or specifications for the maintenance of the charity’s land.

•
the Charity’s policy relating to events and activities to be held on the Charity’s land and any
event/activity outside that policy.

•
the Charity’s policy relating to the exercise of any power under the Hastings Borough Council Act
1988 or otherwise to manage, let sell or otherwise dispose of the Charity’s property, and

•
the exercise of the powers under the previous bullet otherwise than in accordance with the agreed
policy.

The CUG was an exi
[...]
ained amount to :-

Ref. Risk Area/ Designated Funds Amount (£)

a) Unforeseen emergency/event 100,000

b) Unforeseen operational costs/contingency 100,000

c) Uncertainty on Income streams 700,000

Total 900,000

Plus Planned Spending Commitments e.g. repairs and other initiatives identified within the business plan.

The total funds of the Trust, of which the above form a part, amount to £2,630,833 (2016/17 £2,506,516). The
financing of the main programme is dependent upon achieving annual surpluses on the trusts main activities,
given the level of Reserves being retained.

Plans for the Future

The Charity Committee looks to review its Business Plan on a regular basis to take account of known variations
in resources and new opportunities and commitments. Subject to the Scheme’s predetermination that meeting
the cost of the administration and the repair and maintenance of its existing assets is the first priority; this will
involve consideration of proposals for enhancing income generation and/or reducing operating expenditure as
well as providing better facilities and attractions for the public benefit.

The current business plan will be reviewed and updated to present at the end of the 2018/19 financial year.

Accountants, Auditors and Bankers

The Trust has been grateful for the excellent work of Manningtons (Auditors) in meeting the early closedown of
the Accounts – due to the need to report within 6 months of the end of the financial year.

The Trust’s monies are managed by the Council, the bankers have been changed to the year end from the
Co-operative Bank to Lloyds), which is the same as the Council with separate bank accounts. The Council’s
comprehensive Treasury Management and Investment Policy requirements equally apply when dealing with
Trust monies.

Concluding Remarks

The Trust continues to concentrate efforts on ensuring a secure and viable future for the Trust, especially in
terms of maintaining and improving its assets, managing its available resources for the long term benefit of the
community, and also in the distribution of grants to the benefit of the Community - as resources permit.

Page 14
Page 36



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Trustee's Report

Statement of Responsibilities
The trustee is responsible for preparing the trustee's report and the financial statements in accordance with the
United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice) and
applicable law and regulations.

The law applicable to charities requires the trustee to prepare financial statements for each financial year which
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charity and of the incoming resources and application of
resources of the charity for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the trustee is required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

• observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

• state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures
disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
charity will continue in business.

The trustee is responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any
time the financial position of the charity and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the
Charities Act 2011, the applicable Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations, and the provisions of the
constitution. The trustee is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Disclosure of information to auditor
The trustee has taken steps that it ought to have taken as a member in order t
[...]
gement of the Stade Hall. The Protector
is entitled to attend the meetings of these groups, though in practice I do not routinely do so. I do
however receive notices and minutes of their meetings.

(3) During the year I have been satisfied that the Trustee (Hastings Borough Council), acting through its
Charity Committee, has satisfactorily ensured the integrity of the administration of the affairs of the
Foreshore Trust, as required by the current Scheme of constitution.

Christopher May FCA
Protector
24th September 2018

Page 16
Page 38



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore
Charitable Trust

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust (the 'charity')
for the year ended 31 March 2018, which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, Balance Sheet, Cash
Flow Statement, and Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.
The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is United Kingdom Accounting
Standards, comprising Charities SORP - FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland' and applicable law (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the charity trustee, as a body, in accordance with section 144 of the Charities Act
2011 and regulations made under section 154 of that Act. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state
to the trustee those matters we are required to state to trustee in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charity
and its trustee as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

In our opinion the financial statements:

• give a true and fair view of the state of the charity'
[...]
4 September 2018

Report Title: Finance Report

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director of Financial Services and 
Revenues (Chief Finance Officer)

Purpose of Report

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position.

Recommendation(s)

1. To agree the current financial position for 2018/19.
2. The Risk Register be agreed (Appendix 4)
3. The Reserves Policy be agreed (Appendix 6)

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2018/19 in respect of 
operating income and expenses. Once grant and project costs are taken into account a 
reduced deficit of £58,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £99,000.

The reserves policy is reviewed on an annual basis and is undertaken against the 
uncertainties that are identified within the risk register and the general economic 
environment.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction
1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 

leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable.
2. Appendix 1 attached provides details of the budget for 2018/19 as agreed at the 

March meeting of the committee. The budget annual operating surplus for 2018/19 
amounting to £380,000 with a forecast year end positon of £396,000,

Financial Position 2018/19
3. The budget agreed in March 2018 identified budgeted income at £1,400,000 and 

expenditure at £1,020,000. The budgeted surplus for the year being £380,000 after 
direct governance costs, but before distribution of grants, capital charges and 
before use of Reserves.

4. The final accounts for 2017/18 have been produced and are up for approval at 
tonight’s meeting. As yet there are no notable variations for incom
[...]
astings Sea Angling Association
	Enc. 1 for Land at the Stade – East Hastings Sea Angling Association

	7 Foreshore Trust - Annual Report and Final Accounts 2017-18
	Foreshore Trust Annual Report and Accounts
	Charity Accounts
	Cover page
	Contents
	Reference and Administrative Details
	Trustee's Report
	Statement of Responsibilities

	Protector's Report
	Independent Auditors' Report
	Financial Statements
	Statement of Financial Activities
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	1. Accounting policies
	Staff and pension schemes

	2. Income from charitable activities
	3. Investment income
	4. Other income
	5. Expenditure on charitable activities
	6. Analysis of governance and support costs
	Governance costs

	7. Net incoming/outgoing resources
	8. Trustee remuneration and expenses
	9. Staff costs
	10. Taxation
	11. Tangible fixed assets
	12. Debtors
	13. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
	14. Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
	15. Funds
	16. Related party transactions





	8 Finance Report
	Finance Report 24.9.18 Appendices 1-2-3
	Finance Report 24.9.18 Appendices 4-5-6

	9 Minutes of Coastal Users Group (18 September 2018)



Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

CAB. 1 

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Rogers, Batsford (Vice-Chair) and Mr 
May, the Protector and Andrew Colquhoun Chair of Grants Advisory Panel. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
 
4. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME 2018-19  
 
The External Funding Manager presented the recommendations of the Grant Advisory 
Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for the Small Grants Programme Round 8 
2018-19, and for consideration, the GAP recommendations on the changes to the 
Grants Programme. 
 
The committee were advised that GAP had recommended 17 projects for approval, 4 
of which were new applicants.  The projects will be delivered between October 2018 
and September 2019.  A total spend of £60,000.   
 
The Chair of the Grant Advisory Panel gave the committee an overview of the 
application process of the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme.  He referred to 
paragraph 10 of the Grant Advisory Panel chair’s report ‘Assessment of applications’, 
relating to the implications of administering the scheme and the impact achieved from 
funding.  He asked how it will be reviewed, and queried the need to re-assess the 
whole programme.  The External Funding Manager confirmed that these issues 
needed to be looked at in more detail.   
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, said the Council was facing 
severe financial difficulties due to reduced funding and that the Foreshore Trust may 
wish to consider if certain events fit in the remit of committee. He said the Assistant 
Director of Regeneration and Culture would no doubt brief the Grants Advisory Panel 
on the process and level of their involvement, which may be in time for the GAP AGM 
meeting in November.  The Chief Legal Officer assured the committee that the 
process will be inclusive as was the last review.  
 
Members thanked the Grants Advisory Panel for their hard work and the diverse range 
of grants.   
 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Batsford. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that – 
1.  That the meeting consider for approval the Small Grants 

recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1; 
2.  That the meeting defer a decision regarding the various changes to the 

Grants Programme, to allow a full review of the current grant schemes 
 
The reason for this decision was: 
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards 
that can be funded from the available 2018-19 budget. 
 
The GAP proposed changes for the Grants Programme and these implications across 
the scheme should be considered in more detail prior to further consideration and 
decision by the Charity Committee. 
 
 
5. LAND AT THE STADE – EAST HASTINGS SEA ANGLING ASSOCIATION  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report for the 
committee to seek approval to grant a lease.  Due to an error in the previous report, 
the date of the Charity Committee lease needs to be renewed is to commence from 1 
April 2019 to 31 March 2029.  
 
Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Batsford. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Charity Committee agrees to grant a 
lease of land at the Stade to East Hastings Sea Angling Association on 
the terms set out in the report. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
 
The terms of the proposed lease are considered to be the best that can reasonably be 
obtained for the charity. 
 

 
6. FORESHORE TRUST - ANNUAL REPORT AND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017-18  
 
The Chief Accountant, presented a report for the committee to consider the 2017/18 
Annual Report and Financial Accounts. 
 
The report detailed key activities undertaken by the Trust throughout the previous 
year.   
 
A surplus before grants and revenue funded projects of £253,000 for the year was 
achieved.  The balance at the end of March 2018 was £1,445,112 (cash position), 
whilst total funds (which includes all assets) amount to £2,630,833.  The budget for 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

CAB. 3 
 

grants and events was raised from £70,000 in 2017/18 to £90,000 in 2018/19.  The 
report also set out expenditure the Trust had committed to in its business plan and its 
approach to maintaining prudent levels of reserves.   
 
The contingency reserve is set at £900,000, which is the minimum level the Trust 
should retain at present.  
 
The Trust’s final accounts 2017/18 had been subject to an external audit, which found 
that they gave a true and fair view of the charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2018. The 
Chief Accountant thanked the Protector and Mannington Auditors for their work. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the officers for their report and for keeping 
such complex accounts in order.  
 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by 
Councillor Rogers. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Charity Committee approve the 
Annual Report and Financial Accounts for 2017/18. 

 
The reason for this decision was: 
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which must be done by the 30th September each year. 
 
 
7. FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Chief Accountant, presented a report to advise members of the Committee on the 
current year's financial position and provided an opportunity to review the Trust’s 
business plan; risk register and reserves policy. 
 
Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Batsford. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 
1. To agree the current financial position for 2018/19. 
2.  The Risk Register be agreed (Appendix 4) 
3. The Reserves Policy be agreed (Appendix 6) 

  
The reason for this decision was: 
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

CAB. 4 
 

A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2018/19 in respect of 
operating income and expenses. Once grant and project costs are taken into account 
a reduced deficit of £58,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £99,000. 
 
The reserves policy is reviewed on an annual basis and is undertaken against the 
uncertainties that are identified within the risk register and the general economic 
environment. 
 
 
8. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP (18 SEPTEMBER 2018)  
 
The notes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 18 September 2018 were 
submitted. 
 

RESOLVED that the notes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 18 
September 2018 be received and noted.  

 
 
9. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.27 pm) 
 


